(R-2011-202)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 306190

OCT 13 2010

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING A GRANT APPLICATION AND TAKING RELATED ACTIONS IN CONNECTION WITH PARADISE HILLS COMMUNITY PARK PICNIC SHELTER.

WHEREAS, grant funding is available to the City from Roberti-Z'berg-Harris Per Capita Funds under the California Clean Water, Clean Air, Safe Neighborhood Parks, and Coastal Protection Act of 2002; and

WHEREAS, the City Council by Resolution No. R-305899 authorized the City to apply for and accept \$73,000 of such funds to construct the Paradise Hills Community Park Picnic Shelter; and

WHEREAS, the bid for the project was higher than anticipated, and additional grant funding may be available for completion of the improvements; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

- 1. That the Mayor or his designee is authorized to apply for an additional \$40,000 in grant funding from Roberti-Z'berg-Harris Per Capita Funds for the Paradise Hills Community Park Picnic Shelter Project, CIP S-10023, and to take all necessary actions to secure funding.
- 2. That if grant funding is secured, the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to accept up to \$40,000 for the project, and to establish a special interest-bearing account for the grant funds if necessary.
- 3. That in accordance with the annual appropriation ordinance, the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to amend the Fiscal Year 2011 Capital Improvements Program budget by

increasing CIP S-10023, Paradise Hills Community Park Picnic Shelter, Roberti-Z'berg-Harris Per Capita Funds, by an amount up to \$40,000.

4. That upon receipt of a fully executed grant agreement, the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to appropriate and expend an additional amount not to exceed \$40,000 from CIP S-10023, Paradise Hills Community Picnic Park Shelter, Roberti-Z'berg-Harris Per Capita Funds, solely and exclusively to complete the project.

APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

By

Thomas C. Zeleny

Deputy City Attorney

TCZ:mb 09/13/10 C.Cert:N/A Or.Dept:Eng&CP R-2011-202

I hereby certify the	hat the foregoing Re	solution was passed by the Council of the City of San Die	ego,
at its meeting of	OCT 0 5 2010		
		ELIZABETH S. MALAND, City Clerk	
		By Will Cooled	
		Deputy City Clerk	
Approved:	0.13.10		
•	(date)	JERRY SANDERS, Mayor	
Vetoed:			
	(date)	JERRY SANDERS, Mayor	